
Número Porcentaje (1)

 
                         TOTAL............................................................................................16,392 256,224 100.0 16

BOCAS DEL TORO...............................................................................531 8,317 3.2 16
 

   Bocas del Toro............................................................................. 33 566 0.2 17
   Changuinola..........................................................................................449 7,047 2.8 16
   Chiriquí Grande..................................................................................49 704 0.3 14

 
COCLÉ..........................................................................................................1,177 17,584 6.9 15

 
   Aguadulce..........................................................................................363 4,798 1.9 13
   Antón...................................................................................................229 3,946 1.5 17
   La Pintada.............................................................................................61 995 0.4 16
   Natá.....................................................................................................65 1,220 0.5 19
   Olá......................................................................................................15 195 0.1 13
   Penonomé.........................................................................................444 6,430 2.5 14

COLÓN......................................................................................................1,238 21,643 8.4 17

   Colón..........................................................................................................1,144 19,988 7.8 17
   Chagres....................................................................................................17 295 0.1 17
   Donoso..................................................................................................49 762 0.3 16
   Portobelo...............................................................................................18 428 0.2 24
   Santa Isabel...........................................................................................10 170 0.1 17

CHIRIQUÍ.......................................................................................................2,162 35,601 13.9 16

   Alanje..........................................................................................................48 782 0.3 16
   Barú.......................................................................................................346 5,697 2.2 16
   Boquerón...........................................................................................16 270 0.1 17
   Boquete...................................................................................................73 1,211 0.5 17
   Bugaba.....................................................................................................409 6,935 2.7 17
   David...........................................................................................................860 13,974 5.5 16
   Dolega.......................................................................................................85 1,421 0.6 17
   Gualaca..................................................................................................31 550 0.2 18
   Remedios....................................................................................................52 513 0.2 10
   Renacimiento............................................................................................36 782 0.3 22
   San Félix..................................................................................................70 1,268 0.5 18
   San Lorenzo..........................................................................................40 570 0.2 14
   Tolé.......................................................................................................96 1,628 0.6 17

DARIÉN...................................................................................................199 2,998 1.2 15

   Chepigana..............................................................................................95 1,541 0.6 16
   Pinogana.................................................................................................104 1,457 0.6 14

HERRERA...................................................................................................674 8,845 3.5 13
 

   Chitré.........................................................................................................394 5,062 2.0 13
   Las Minas..............................................................................................29 410 0.2 14
   Los Pozos...............................................................................................23 377 0.1 16
   Ocú.........................................................................................................98 1,389 0.5 14
   Parita.......................................................................................................22 362 0.1 16
   Pesé...................................................................................................47 723 0.3 15
   Santa María........................................................................................61 522 0.2 9

LOS SANTOS.....................................................................................532 6,673 2.6 13

   Guararé.................................................................................................52 799 0.3 15
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LOS SANTOS: (Continuación)

   Las Tablas...............................................................................................181 2,453 1.0 14
   Los Santos.........................................................................................171 1,727 0.7 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................64 891 0.3 14
   Pedasí.......................................................................................................11 164 0.1 15
   Pocrí...........................................................................................................9 73 0.0 8
   Tonosí.....................................................................................................44 566 0.2 13

 
PANAMÁ.....................................................................................................8,182 127,013 49.6 16

 
   Arraiján..................................................................................................568 9,563 3.7 17
   Balboa.....................................................................................................5 83 0.0 17
   Capira..............................................................................................105 1,895 0.7 18
   Chame.......................................................................................................69 1,316 0.5 19
   Chepo..................................................................................................170 3,169 1.2 19
   Chimán....................................................................................................5 74 0.0 15
   La Chorrera...........................................................................................879 13,566 5.3 15
   Panamá.....................................................................................................4,894 73,724 28.8 15
   San Carlos............................................................................................26 615 0.2 24
   San Miguelito.........................................................................................1,461 23,008 9.0 16

VERAGUAS...............................................................................................1,310 20,598 8.0 16
 

   Atalaya.........................................................................................................46 516 0.2 11
   Calobre.......................................................................................................50 708 0.3 14
   Cañazas................................................................................................48 724 0.3 15
   La Mesa........................................................................................... 35 614 0.2 18
   Las Palmas...........................................................................................94 1,289 0.5 14
   Mariato....................................................................................................12 236 0.1 20
   Montijo....................................................................................................18 320 0.1 18
   Río de Jesús................................................................................... 20 263 0.1 13
   San Francisco................................................................................ 51 818 0.3 16
   Santa Fe......................................................................................... 42 543 0.2 13
   Santiago............................................................................................744 12,206 4.8 16
   Soná...............................................................................................................150 2,361 0.9 16

 
COMARCA EMBERÁ (Cémaco)............................................................3 60 0.0 20

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................. 101 1,396 0.5 14

COMARCA NGÖBE-BUGLÉ..............................................................................283 5,496 2.1 19

   Besiko..........................................................................................................31 639 0.2 21
   Mironó..........................................................................................................16 385 0.2 24
   Müna....................................................................................................48 1,288 0.5 27
   Nole Duima....................................................................................................17 482 0.2 28
   Ñürüm...................................................................................................52 906 0.4 17
   Kankintú.................................................................................................63 893 0.3 14
   Kusapín......................................................................................... 56 903 0.4 16

                         OFICIAL............................................................................................12,206 217,428 84.8 18

BOCAS DEL TORO...............................................................................440 7,537 2.9 17

   Bocas del Toro...................................................................................33 566 0.2 17
   Changuinola.............................................................................................358 6,267 2.4 18
   Chiriquí Grande............................................................................ 49 704 0.3 14
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COCLÉ........................................................................................................955 16,724 6.5 18

   Aguadulce................................................................................................259 4,340 1.7 17
   Antón.....................................................................................................229 3,946 1.5 17
   La Pintada..................................................................................................61 995 0.4 16
   Natá...........................................................................................................65 1,220 0.5 19
   Olá..............................................................................................................15 195 0.1 13
   Penonomé............................................................................................326 6,028 2.4 18

 
COLÓN.............................................................................................................907 18,730 7.3 21

 
   Colón...........................................................................................................813 17,075 6.7 21
   Chagres.................................................................................................17 295 0.1 17
   Donoso..................................................................................................49 762 0.3 16
   Portobelo..............................................................................................18 428 0.2 24
   Santa Isabel............................................................................................10 170 0.1 17

CHIRIQUÍ..........................................................................................................1,803 31,973 12.5 18

   Alanje...........................................................................................................48 782 0.3 16
   Barú..........................................................................................................299 5,319 2.1 18
   Boquerón…............................................................................................16 270 0.1 17
   Boquete.................................................................................................50 985 0.4 20
   Bugaba......................................................................................................348 6,491 2.5 19
   David.........................................................................................................632 11,394 4.4 18
   Dolega........................................................................................................85 1,421 0.6 17
   Gualaca........................................................................................................31 550 0.2 18
   Remedios...................................................................................................52 513 0.2 10
   Renacimiento........................................................................................36 782 0.3 22
   San Félix.....................................................................................................70 1,268 0.5 18
   San Lorenzo......................................................................................40 570 0.2 14
   Tolé.........................................................................................................96 1,628 0.6 17

 
DARIÉN...................................................................................................199 2,998 1.2 15

   Chepigana...................................................................................... 95 1,541 0.6 16
   Pinogana.........................................................................................104 1,457 0.6 14

 
HERRERA............................................................................................574 8,156 3.2 14

 
   Chitré....................................................................................................294 4,373 1.7 15
   Las Minas.................................................................................................29 410 0.2 14
   Los Pozos.........................................................................................23 377 0.1 16
   Ocú.....................................................................................................98 1,389 0.5 14
   Parita.....................................................................................................22 362 0.1 16
   Pesé........................................................................................................47 723 0.3 15
   Santa María..........................................................................................61 522 0.2 9

 
LOS SANTOS........................................................................................511 6,555 2.6 13

 
   Guararé.................................................................................................52 799 0.3 15
   Las Tablas........................................................................................160 2,335 0.9 15
   Los Santos.........................................................................................171 1,727 0.7 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................64 891 0.3 14
   Pedasí.........................................................................................................11 164 0.1 15
   Pocrí..........................................................................................................9 73 0.0 8
   Tonosí......................................................................................................44 566 0.2 13

PANAMÁ..................................................................................................5,218 97,943 38.2 19
 

   Arraiján...............................................................................................429 8,124 3.2 19
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PANAMÁ: (Continuación)
 

   Balboa...................................................................................................5 83 0.0 17
   Capira.............................................................................................. 99 1,862 0.7 19
   Chame.........................................................................................................65 1,305 0.5 20
   Chepo...............................................................................................170 3,169 1.2 19
   Chimán............................................................................................. 5 74 0.0 15
   La Chorrera......................................................................................626 12,429 4.9 20
   Panamá................................................................................................2,747 50,477 19.7 18
   San Carlos..........................................................................................26 615 0.2 24
   San Miguelito.....................................................................................1,046 19,805 7.7 19

VERAGUAS...................................................................................................1,212 19,860 7.8 16

   Atalaya...........................................................................................................22 347 0.1 16
   Calobre....................................................................................................50 708 0.3 14
   Cañazas.............................................................................................48 724 0.3 15
   La Mesa..................................................................................................35 614 0.2 18
   Las Palmas.........................................................................................94 1,289 0.5 14
   Mariato......................................................................................... 12 236 0.1 20
   Montijo.......................................................................................................18 320 0.1 18
   Río de Jesús......................................................................................20 263 0.1 13
   San Francisco...................................................................................51 818 0.3 16
   Santa Fe............................................................................................42 543 0.2 13
   Santiago.............................................................................................670 11,637 4.5 17
   Soná............................................................................................................150 2,361 0.9 16

COMARCA EMBERÁ (Cémaco)............................................................3 60 0.0 20

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................ 101 1,396 0.5 14
 

COMARCA NGÖBE-BUGLÉ...........................................................................................283 5,496 2.1 19

   Besiko.....................................................................................................31 639 0.2 21
   Mironó......................................................................................................16 385 0.2 24
   Müna.....................................................................................................48 1,288 0.5 27
   Nole Duima.....................................................................................................17 482 0.2 28
   Ñürüm................................................................................................52 906 0.4 17
   Kankintú...............................................................................................63 893 0.3 14
   Kusapín..................................................................................................56 903 0.4 16

                         PARTICULAR............................................................................................4,186 38,796 15.5 9

BOCAS DEL TORO (Changuinola)............................................................91 780 0.3 9

COCLÉ.........................................................................................................222 860 0.3 4
 

   Aguadulce....................................................................................................104 458 0.2 4
   Penonomé..................................................................................................118 402 0.2 3

COLÓN (Colón)............................................................................................................331 2,913 1.1 9

CHIRIQUÍ.................................................................................................359 3,628 1.7 10
 

   Barú.........................................................................................................47 378 0.1 8
   Boquete.............................................................................................23 226 0.1 10
   Bugaba............................................................................................ 61 444 0.2 7
   David................................................................................................228 2,580 1.0 11
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HERRERA (Chitré)................................................................................100 689 0.3 7

LOS SANTOS (Las Tablas).......................................................................21 118 0.0 6

PANAMÁ......................................................................................................2,964 29,070 11.3 10
 

   Arraiján.......................................................................................................139 1,439 0.6 10
   Capira...................................................................................................6 33 0.0 6
   Chame............................................................................................... 4 11 0.0 3
   La Chorrera.....................................................................................253 1,137 0.4 4
   Panamá.........................................................................................2,147 23,247 9.1 11
   San Miguelito..............................................................................................415 3,203 1.3 8

VERAGUAS.................................................................................................98 738 0.3 8
 

   Atalaya......................................................................................................24 169 0.1 7
   Santiago........................................................................................................74 569 0.2 8

(1) La diferencia que se observa entre el subtotal y los parciales se debe al redondeo.


